actual consolidated capitalization of the Company as of June 30, 2022;

•   the
consolidated capitalization of the Company on an as-adjusted basis after giving effect to the
additional
issuances of the 2025 Notes on July 22, 2022 and July 27, 2022;

•   the
consolidated capitalization of the Company on an as adjusted basis giving effect to the assumed
sale of an aggregate of 3,587,736
shares of our common stock by us in this offering at a public
offering price of $15.33, after deducting the sales load (underwriting
discounts and commissions) of
approximately $1.65 million and estimated offering expenses of approximately
$150,000 payable
by us, and giving effect to the use of such proceeds as described in this prospectus supplement.

You
should read this table together with “Use of Proceeds”
and our most recent balance sheet included in
our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter
ended June 30, 2022, which is incorporated by
reference herein.

(dollars
in thousands, except per share data)

June 30,

2022

(unaudited)

As
Adjusted
for the

Additional

Issuance of

the 2025 Notes

(unaudited)(1)

As
Adjusted
for this

Offering

Assets
Investments
at fair value   $ 1,051,074  $ 1,051,074  $ 1,051,074
Cash
and cash equivalents   13,226   13,226   13,226
Restricted
cash   —   —   —
Interest
receivable   8,600   8,600   8,600
Deferred
credit facility costs   2,848   2,848   2,848
Other
assets   14,432   14,432   14,432

Total
Assets   $ 1,090,180  $ 1,090,180  $ 1,090,180
Liabilities
August 2026
Notes, net of $2,391 of unamortized deferred

financing costs   $ 122,609   122,609  $ 122,609
2025
Notes, net of $3,021 of unamortized deferred

financing costs   121,979   177,133   177,133
December 2026
Notes, net of $1,661 of unamortized

deferred financing costs   73,339   73,339   73,339
Convertible
Notes, net of $2,201 of unamortized deferred

financing costs   47,799   47,799   47,799
KeyBank
Credit Facility   220,000   164,846   111,646
Distribution
payable   17,873   17,873   17,873
Security
deposits   12,515   12,515   12,515
Accounts
payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   15,724   15,724   15,724

Total
Liabilities   $ 631,838  $ 631,838  $ 578,638
Net
Assets
Common
stock, par value $0.001 per share; 200,000,000

shares authorized; 31,355,832 and 34,943,568 shares(2)

issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2022 and the date
of this offering, respectively   31   31   35

Paid-in
capital in excess of par   430,464   430,464   483,660
Distributable
earnings   27,847   27,847   27,847

Total
Net Assets   458,342   458,342   511,542
Total
Liabilities and Net Assets   $ 1,090,180  $ 1,090,180  $ 1,090,180

Net
Asset Value Per Share   $ 14.62  $ 14.62  $ 14.64

____________

(1)
See “Prospectus Summary — Recent Developments” for more information regarding
the additional issuance of the
2025 Notes.

(2)   Does
not reflect shares issued under our dividend reinvestment plan or restricted stock awards granted under the
Trinity Capital Inc. 2019
Non-Employee Director Restricted Stock Plan and the 2019 Trinity Capital Inc. Long Term
Incentive Plan during
the third quarter ended September 30, 2022.

S-20

Table
of Contents

PRICE
RANGE OF COMMON STOCK AND DISTRIBUTIONS

The
information required by this item is contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended

[…]

following table illustrates the reduction to net asset value and dilution that would be experienced by a
nonparticipating stockholder
in different hypothetical offerings of different sizes and levels of discount from net
asset value per share, although it is not possible
to predict the level of market price decline that may occur. Sales
prices and discounts are hypothetical in the presentation below.

The
examples assume that Company XYZ has 25,000,000 common shares outstanding, $600,000,000 in
total assets and $300,000,000 in total liabilities.
The current net asset value and net asset value per share are
thus $300,000,000 and $12.00. The table illustrates the dilutive effect
on nonparticipating Stockholder A of
(1) an offering of 2,500,000 shares (10% of the outstanding shares)
at $10.80 per share after offering expenses
and commissions (a 10% discount from net asset value), (2) an offering of 6,250,000
shares (25% of the
outstanding shares) at $10.20 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 15% discount from net asset
value) and (3) an offering of 6,250,000 shares (25% of the outstanding shares) at $0.00 per share after
offering
expenses and commissions (a 100% discount from net asset value).

Prior to Sale
Below NAV
Per Share

Example 1 – 10%
Offering
at 10% Discount(1)   Example 2 – 25%
Offering

at 15% Discount(1)   Example 3 – 25%
Offering
at 100% Discount(1)

Following
Sale
Percent
Change   Following
Sale

Percent
Change   Following
Sale

Percent
Change

Offering
Price

Price
per Share to Public   —   $ 11.37   —   $ 10.74   —   $ —   —
Net
Proceeds per Share to

Issuer   —   $ 10.80   —   $ 10.20   —   $ —   —
Increase
in Shares and

Decrease

to NAV Per Share

Total
Shares Outstanding   25,000,000   27,500,000   10.00%   31,250,000   25.00%   31,250,000   25.00%

NAV
per Share   $ 12.00   $ 11.89   (0.92)%  $ 11.64   (3.00)%  $ 9.60   (20.00)%
Dilution
to

Nonparticipating
Stockholder A

Share
Dilution
Shares
Held by Stockholder

A   250,000   250,000   —   250,000   —   250,000   —
Percentage
of Shares Held

by Stockholder A   1.00%   0.91%  (9.09)%   0.80%  (20.00)%   0.80%  (20.00)%

NAV
Dilution
Total
NAV Held by

Stockholder A   $ 3,000,000   $ 2,972,500   (0.92)%  $ 2,910,000   (3.00)%  $ 2,400,000   (20.00)%
Total
Investment by

Stockholder A (Assumed
to be $12.00 per Share)   $ 3,000,000   $ 3,000,000   —   $ 3,000,000   —   $ 3,000,000   —

Total
Dilution to
Stockholder A (Change
in Total NAV Held by
Stockholder)   —   $ (27,500)   —   $ (90,000)   —   $ (600,000)   —

NAV
Dilution Per Share
NAV
per Share Held by

Stockholder A   —   $ 11.89   —   $ 11.64   —   $ 9.60   —
Investment
per Share Held

by Stockholder A   $ 12.00   $ 12.00   —   $ 12.00   —   $ 12.00   —
NAV
Dilution per Share

Experienced by
Stockholder A (NAV per
Share Less

Investment per Share)   —   $ (0.11)   —   $ (0.36)   —   $ (2.40)   —
Percentage
NAV Dilution

Experienced by
Stockholder A (NAV
Dilution per Share

Divided by Investment
per Share)   —   —   (0.92)%   —   (3.00)%   —   (20.00)%

____________

(1)   Assumes
a 5% selling compensation and expenses paid by us.

Impact
on Existing Stockholders Who Do Participate in the Offering

Our
existing stockholders who participate in an offering below net asset value per share or who buy
additional shares in the secondary market
at the same or lower price as we obtain in the offering (after expenses
and commissions) will experience the same types of net asset value
dilution as the nonparticipating
stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they purchase less than the same percentage
of the discounted
offering as their interest in our shares immediately prior to the offering. The level of net asset value dilution to